
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2014 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 

Deputy Billy Dove (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Elizabeth Rogula 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 

30 June 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND YOUTH OFFENDING INSPECTION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
5. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SAFEGUARDING IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
6. CITY OF LONDON CHILDREN AND FAMILIES STAFF ESCALATION OF 

SAFEGUARDING CONCERNS PROCESS 
 Report of the Assistant Director of People Services 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
7. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 62) 

 
8. REVIEW OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN AND CHILDREN 

EXECUTIVE BOARD GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 Report of the Assistant Director of People Services 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 88) 

 
9. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 June 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 90) 

 
13. QUARTER ONE AND QUARTER TWO ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT 

PERFORMANCE INDICATOR OUTCOMES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 100) 

 
14. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTERS ONE AND TWO FOR 

2014/15 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 152) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 30 June 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
 

Dhruv Patel 
Elizabeth Rogula 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell      Town Clerk's Department 
Ade Adetosoye Director of Community & Children's Services 

Chris Pelham Community & Children's Services 

Sarah Greenwood Community & Children's Services 

Marion Willicome-Lang Community & Children's Services 

Peter Corden-Dilley 
 
Maureen Howie 
Marcia Smikle 
 

Community & Children's Services 
 
Virtual School Head 
Homerton Hospital 

1. APOLOGIES  
No apologies were received.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Members were invited to elect a Chairman in acco
[...]
received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services which provided an update on the progress being made to 
prepare for the Ofsted inspection and to ensure services provided to Children In 
Need, Looked After Children and Care Leavers were improving in line with the 
new Ofsted single inspection framework. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers reported that the Ofsted guidance 
did not ask for any services or practices that were not already being performed 
by the Corporation, but was prescriptive about evidence.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

8. SERVICE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services about the progress of the Service Improvement Action Plan 
which encompassed recommendations from case file audits, the Strengths-
based Learning Review from January 2014, and the grade descriptors from the 
new inspection framework. Members noted that all aspects of Children’s Social 
Care were considered, including the Children and Families Team, Leadership 
and Management and the Local Authorities Designated Officer role, and the 
plan would be monitored through the Children’s Executive Board, Inspection 
Planning Meetings and City Safeguarding Sub-Group.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, officers reported that there was an 
expectation for staff to retain and develop skills to deal with issues that 

Page 2



occurred infrequently in the City. Despite being a challenge, Members noted 
that this was being met through shadowing, workforce development, or working 
with officers in other Local Authorities.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

9. ADULTS SAFEGUARDING SELF-ASSESSMENT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services presenting an overview of the Safeguarding Adults at Risk 
Audit Tool. Members noted that this was particularly pertinent in light of the 
political focus that the Care Act would cr
[...]
concerned.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) Posters for the campaign and a covering letter be placed in Members’ 
pigeonholes to highlight their role as Corporate Parents; 

Page 3



(b) The Assistant Director of People include Members with specific 
safeguarding leads; and 

(c) The campaign be included in ward newsletters in November 2014.  
 

11. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a Member’s query, officers reported that the annual reception for 
the City’s Looked After Children would take place in October/November 2014 
and the date would be circulated to Members as soon as it was confirmed. In 
response to a follow up query, Officers undertook to arrange a Member visit to 
some of the vulnerable elderly tenants being housed outside the City.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The date for the annual reception for the City’s Looked After Children be 
circulated to Members once confirmed; and  

(b) A Member visit to vulnerable elderly tenants being housed outside the 
City be arranged.  

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items of urgent business.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
Item       Paragraph  
14      3 
15-18      2 
19-20      - 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

15. STRATEGIC OVERVIEW FOR MONITORING AND IMPROVING THE 
EDUCATIONAL PROGRESS OF CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

16. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE HEALTH OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
2013/14  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

17. QUARTER THREE AND QUARTER FOUR ADULT SAFEGUARDING 
REPORTS PERFORMANCE INDICATOR OUTCOMES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 

Page 4



 
18. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTERS THREE AND 

FOUR FOR 2013/14  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Safeguarding Sub Committee   27 November 2014 

Subject: 

Service Improvement Plan and Youth Offending Inspection  

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 

For Information 

  
Summary 

 
This report will inform Members about the progress that has been made on 
the actions within the Service Improvement Plan. This plan has been in 
place since March 2012 and contains actions from previous inspections, 
reviews and audits within Children’s Social Care. A review of this plan in 
November 2014 identified that 101 actions had successfully been 
completed out of 133. Currently there are 25 actions outstanding, which 
are on course to be completed within timescales. 
 
There has also been an inspection of Tower Hamlets Youth Offending 
Service, which the City of London commissions. It is important to note that 
there have not been any children or young people from the City requiring 
youth offending services for the past two years. This inspection took place 
in September 2014; there was no overall judgement, but the report 
identified some areas of good practice as well as some recommendations 
for improvement.    

 
 
Recommendation 

        Members are asked to note this report. 
 

 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background  

 
1. The Service Improvement Plan has evolved since it was developed following 

the Safeguarding and Looked After Children Ofsted Inspection in March 2012. 
This plan combines recommendations from previous inspections, reviews and 
case file audits. The plan supports children’s services in maintaining good 
practice while moving towards outstanding. This plan is monitored through the 
Improvement Planning Group and the Children’s Executive Board. The 
Service Improvement Plan is updated bi-monthly, and any areas where there 
are delays can be identified and additional resource acquired to enable 
progress. There have been some delays in a couple of areas, but these have 
now been resolved and progress is being made.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
Current Position 

 
2. This plan is integral in establishing the progress that has been made in 

improving services and identifying potential areas of risk. In September 2014 
there were 133 actions on the Service Improvement Plan; this has now been 
significantly reduced to 32 actions, with 7 of the actions having being 
complete, reducing the number outstanding to 25. The following paragraphs 
set out some of the actions to be undertaken across several areas in the 
coming months. 

3. The current externally commissioned Independent Reviewing Service 
arrangements are to be reviewed. A decision was made in October 2014 that, 
by mutual agreement, the current contract arrangements with the provider, 
would be terminated. There is no risk to the service or the safety and 
outcomes of our young people, who, as a result of this decision, are likely to 
be allocated a new Independent Reviewing Officer. 

4. The Grand Committee in October 2014 confirmed that the Adoption Service 
woul
[...]
t and contributes to the effectiveness 
of the criminal justice system. 

Note 2: We gather evidence against the SQS criteria, which are available on the HMI Probation 
website - http://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmiprobation. 

Note 3: To request a paper copy of this report, please contact HMI Probation Publications at 
publications@hmiprobation.gsi.gov.uk or on 0161 240 5336. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Subject:  

Adult Social Care Safeguarding Improvement Plan  

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

 
This report, which is for information, provides details of the Adult Social Care (ASC) 
Safeguarding Improvement Plan, which was compiled following an independent 
quality assurance review of safeguarding conducted within the ASC team over a 
period of three days in November 2013. 
 
The review was jointly commissioned by both the City and Hackney, although 
specific reviews took place in each authority. 
 
The review was undertaken by an independent freelance consultant who specialises 
in the fields of safeguarding adults, personalisation, integrated models of service 
delivery and social care practice. 
 
It was agreed at the outset of the review that both adult safeguarding services would 
be measured according to the ‘outstanding’ matrix as defined by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) and the Social Care Institute for Excellence (SCIE). 
 
While the reviewer made no specific recommendations for the City of London, an 
Improvement Plan was however drafted to support the implementation of key 
development areas for safeguarding practice, which were agreed for annual review 
by this Sub Committee. 
 
The same consultant has been re-commissioned to return in early 2015 to carry out 
a City-specific audit of ASC safeguarding, which has a far wider remit.  
 
The Improvement Plan will act as a tool to illustrate ASC safeguarding effecti
[...]
ken into consideration? If not why not? 

 
 
 
 

Person Alleged to have Caused Harm 
What were the outcomes for the PACH…were they appropriate/proportionate? 

 
 
 
 

Management overview 
Is there evidence input from a Safeguarding Adults Manager e.g. Casenotes? Are they clear? 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



Comments and Reflections  
Any further comments, reflections 

 
 
 
 

Completed by: 
Manager’s comments/reflections 

 
 
 
 

Completed by: 
 

Page 34



 

1 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Safeguarding Sub Committee 27 November 2014 

Subject:  

City of London Children and Families Staff Escalation of 
Safeguarding Concerns Process 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chris Pelham, Assistant Director, People Services  

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

 
This report informs Members of the mechanisms in place in the Department of 
Community and Children’s Services that enable staff at all levels in the 
Children and Families Service to raise safeguarding concerns and issues with 
managers,  if they feel these issues and concerns are not being considered 
appropriately, how they will be escalated to senior managers as necessary.   
 
The report also highlights that there is now a formal Escalation Policy agreed 
by the City and Hackney Safeguarding Children Board (see Appendix), which 
provides transparency and organisational accountability for ensuring that 
conflicts between staff from partner agencies are formally addressed and, if 
necessary, escalated to the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board.  
 
Recommendation(s) 

For Members to note the report. 
 

 

 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

Main Report 
 

 

Background 

1. Recent events in other parts of the country in relation to issues of child sexual 
exploitation have highlighted how organisational cultures and behaviours 
which do not promote openness, transparency and accountability can have 
devastating impacts on the safety and welfare of young people in the local 
community
[...]
e parenting is when the City takes on the role of a good and effective 
parent to the children it looks after and those who have left care. Everyone who 
works for the City of London is a corporate parent to the children and young 
people in the City’s care – including elected Members and chief officers. 
 
The Corporate Parenting Strategy sets out how the City will fulfil its 
commitment and ensure that children and young people have the support, care 
and encouragement to reach their full potential.  
 
The strategy includes the City’s “Pledge” to its children looked after and care 
leavers. The Pledge is a set of promises that have been identified through 
consultation with children and young people in or leaving care. It is anticipated 
that Members, chief officers, partners and children and young people will sign 
the Pledge to signify their shared commitment to it. 
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 approve the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The City of London is renewing its Corporate Parenting Strategy. Corporate 

parenting is a legal and moral duty placed on local authorities caring for 
children looked after and those leaving care. 

2. The draft Corporate Parenting Strategy sets out how the City will deliver its 
role as a corporate parent and ensure that children and young people have 
the support, care and encouragement to reach their full potential.  

3. It describes the City’s role as a corporate parent and the City’s “Pledge” to its 
children and young people who are looked after or leaving care, and sets out 
the range of actions the City will undertake to deliver the strategy. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



4. The strategy seeks to ensure that the City will act as an effective corporate 
parent making decisions and behaving in ways that: 

 keep our children safe 

 help children and young people’s material wellbeing 

 support children and young people in their education and training 

 provide 
[...]
egy forward 

13.1 The City will develop the action plan that supports this strategy and delivers the 

commitments that we have set out above. This plan will provide greater detail about 

Page 61



 

11 

 

the person or partner organisation responsible, the timescales for delivery and what 

we will achieve.  

13.2 We will use this action plan to measure the delivery of this strategy. We will also look 

for evidence to show that we are delivering our Pledge to children looked after and 

care leavers. 

13.3 The progress of delivery will be reported to and monitored by the Safeguarding Sub 

Committee, the CEB and our Children in Care Council.  

13.4 The action plan will be refreshed annually over the lifetime of the strategy to ensure 

that it continues to drive improvements and meet the changing needs of children and 

young people. 

Page 62



1 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Safeguarding Sub Committee 27 November 2014 

Subject:  

Review of Children and Young People’s Plan and Children 
Executive Board Governance Arrangements 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chris Pelham, Assistant Director, People Services  

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

 
The current City of London Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) covers 
the period 2012–2015 (see Appendix). 
 

The plan identified seven key strategic priorities across the following areas: 

 Stronger Safeguarding 

 Early Help Offer 

 Children’s Workforce Development 

 Healthy Living 

 Achievement and Learning 

 Partnership 

 User Engagement. 

The work of the CYPP is overseen by the Children Executive Board (CEB) which is 
chaired by the Director Community and Children’s Services. 

In order to ensure that the work of the CEB continues to meet the needs of the City 
community, is responsive to local/regional and national policy development and is 
compliant with updated statutory requirements, it is important that the CEB reviews 
and plans for a new CYPP to take effect from 2015.  

A proposal was taken to the CEB and the Local Safeguarding Children Executive 
Board in September 2014, seeking agreement to carry out a review of the plan and 
accompanying governance arrangements, with the aim of implementing the new 
plan from April 2015. This was agreed by both Boards. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members to note that the review of the Children and Young People’s Plan is 
under way and a final version will presented to this Sub Committee in 2015. 

 

 
  

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

Main Report 
 

Background 

 
1. The current City of London Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) covers 

the period 2012–2015. The plan was agreed at the same time as the current 
Children Executive Board (CEB) governance arrangements and Terms of 
Reference were established in 2012.  

2. The plan identified seven key strategic priorities across the following areas: 

 Stronger Safeguarding 

 Early Help Offer 

 Children’s Workforce Development 

 Healthy Living 

 Achievement and Learning 

 Partnership 

 User Engagement. 

3. Sub groups of the CEB were identified to support the delivery of these 
priorities and progress was reported back to each CEB meeting. 

4. In order to ensure that the work of the CEB continues to meet the needs of 
the City community, is responsive to local/regional and national policy 
development and is compliant with updated statutory requirements, it is 
important that the CEB reviews and plans for a new CYPP to take effect from 
2015.  

5. This report updates Members on progress made against the current plan and 
confirms that arrangements to review the plan are now under way. 

Current Position 

 
6. Since 2012 and the launch of the current CEB and CYPP, significant progress 

has been made in the governance, business processes and outcomes for 
children and families in the City of London. 

7. In April 2013, the appointment of the Director Community and Children’s 
Services to the City of London has helped ensure that the CEB dr
[...]
 Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Service Improvement Plan and Youth Offending Inspection
	2 Service Improvement Action Plan
	3 Acrobat Document

	5 Adult Social Care Safeguarding Improvement Plan
	2 Safeguarding Improvement Plan
	3 Internal Audit Form

	6 City of London Children and Families Staff Escalation of Safeguarding Concerns Process
	2 Escalation Strategy

	7 Corporate Parenting Strategy
	2 Corporate Parent Strategy

	8 Review of Children and Young People's Plan and Children Executive Board Governance Arrangements
	2 Children and Young Person Plan

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Quarter One and Quarter Two Adult Safeguarding Report Performance Indicator Outcomes
	2 PI Adult Safeguarding
	Appendix 3

	14 Children's Safeguarding Report for quarters one and two for 2014/15
	2 Chart
	3 Col Inspection self assessment




Minutes of the meeting


SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27 November 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 

Deputy Billy Dove (Deputy Chairman) 

Professor John Lumley 

 

Deputy Joyce Nash 

Elizabeth Rogula 

 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Ade Adetosoye Community & Children's Services 

Chris Pelham Community & Children's Services 

Marion Willicome-Lang 

Simon Cribbens 

Community & Children's Services 

Community & Children's Services 

Pat Dixon Community & Children's Services  

Peter Corden-Dilley Community & Children's Services 

Emma Goulding Community & Children's Services 

Elizabeth Malton Community & Children's Services 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 30 June 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
The Assistant Director of People advised that the information regarding how 
many Acts of Legislation affecting the Safeguarding service had been circulated 
to Members electronically in July 2014, and it was noted that the annual 
reception for the City’s Looked After Children and Care Leavers was being 
discussed and planned by the new Children in Care Council.  
 
The Sub Committee was asked for input as to a visit to elderly tenants in Tower 
Hamlets and for another visit to be present at a review meeting, and it was 
agreed that the number of Members should be kept to a minimum as to not 
overwhelm the residents in question. With regard to the ‘Notice the Signs’ 



campaign being included in ward newsletters, officers confirmed that this had 
appeared in some but not all, and undertook to ensure it went to all wards.  
 

4. SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND YOUTH OFFENDING INSPECTION  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services which provided an update on the progress made on the 
Service Improvement Plan. This plan had been in place since March 2012 and 
contained actions from previous inspections, reviews and audits within 
Children’s Social Care. In September 2014 there were 133 actions on the 
Service Improvement Plan; the review in November 2014 concluded that this 
has now been significantly reduced to 32 actions, with 7 completed, reducing 
the number outstanding to 25.  
 
Officers reported that there had been an inspection of the Tower Hamlets Youth 
Offending Service, which the City of London commissioned. Members noted 
that there had not been any children or young people from the City requiring 
youth offending services for the past three years, and as such the review had 
not looked at any cases from the City.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SAFEGUARDING IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services about the Adult Social Care (ASC) Safeguarding 
Improvement Plan compiled following an independent quality assurance review 
of safeguarding commissioned by both the City and Hackney. While the 
independent freelance consultant commissioned to undertake the review made 
no specific recommendations for the City of London, an Improvement Plan was 
drafted to support the implementation of key development areas for 
safeguarding practice, which were agreed for annual review by this Sub 
Committee. Members noted that the same consultant had been re-
commissioned to return in January 2015 to carry out a City-specific audit of 
ASC safeguarding, which had a far wider remit.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers reported that the completed audit 
forms were not publically available but would remain on file as a tool for 
ongoing measurement and development. Officers advised Members of the 
statutory nature of adult safeguarding under the impending implementation of 
the Care Act in April 2015 when Safeguarding Adult Boards would become 
statutory.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report and Improvement Plan be noted. 
 

6. CITY OF LONDON CHILDREN AND FAMILIES STAFF ESCALATION OF 
SAFEGUARDING CONCERNS PROCESS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services informing Members of the mechanisms currently in place in 
the Department of Community and Children’s Services to enable staff at all 
levels in the Children and Families Service to raise safeguarding concerns and 



issues with managers and, if they feel these are not being considered 
appropriately, how they will be escalated to senior managers as necessary.  
 
The report also highlighted the formal Escalation Policy agreed by the City and 
Hackney Safeguarding Children Board which provided transparency and 
organisational accountability for ensuring that conflicts between staff from 
partner agencies are formally addressed and, if necessary, escalated to the 
Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services seeking approval for the City of London’s renewed 
Corporate Parenting Strategy. This included the City’s “Pledge” to its 
Looked After Children (LAC) and Care Leavers; this was is a set of 
promises identified through consultation with children and young people in 
or leaving care. Members noted that the Action Plan would be refreshed 
annually, and the Safeguarding Sub Committee would have oversight of its 
implementation. 
 
In response to Members questions, officers confirmed that everyone who 
worked for the City of London Corporation, including elected Members and 
Chief Officers, was a corporate parent to the children and young people in 
the City’s care. With regard to the development of the Pledge, officers 
confirmed that it was agreed at the first meeting of the City’s Children in 
Care Council (CiCC). Although only a small number of children and young 
people attended the CiCC, officers reported that (four4 LAC attended the 
meeting (out of 23 invited) officers reassured Members that the City was 
committed to. The Corporation had a statutory requirement to actively 
informing children and young people them of their rights and entitlements 
through a range of means, including social media, but with a small number 
of LAC attaining a high attendance was difficult. In response to a 
Member’s follow-up question, officers confirmed that social media was 
used, and the issue would be discussed by the Children in Care Council.  
 
Members noted that the City and Hackney Social Care Safeguarding 
Board Sub Committee had made recommendations for additions to the 
Strategy regarding training on the risk of child sexual exploitation, and 
Members agreed that delegated authority be granted to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to approve these 
changes. Members also requested that a Member Development Training 
Session be held on the Corporate Parenting Role, and that the strategy be 
presented to the Court of Common Council.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The Corporate Parenting Strategy be approved; 
(b) Delegated authority be granted to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 

Chairman and Deputy Chairman to approve any changes as a result of 



the City and Hackney Social Care Safeguarding Board Sub Committee’s 
comments; 

(c) A Member Development Training Session be held on the Corporate 
Parenting Role; and 

(d) The strategy be presented to the Court of Common Council.  
 

8. REVIEW OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN AND CHILDREN 
EXECUTIVE BOARD GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the review of the current City of London Children 
and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) 2012–2015. This review would ensure the 
work of the Children Executive Board (CEB) continued to meet the needs of the 
City community, was responsive to local/regional and national policy 
development, was compliant with updated statutory requirements, and that the 
new CYPP be in place to take effect from 2015. Members noted this Plan would 
be presented to the Grand Committee in early 2015 with monitoring remaining 
the responsibility of the Safeguarding Sub Committee.  
 
Members queried the figure relating to deprivation, and officers clarified that the 
City of London had a low level of deprivation ranking of 262 out of 353 
boroughs. Members requested that the numerous strategies and plans in place 
(statutory and otherwise) be collated for Sub Committee Members.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The review of the Children and Young People’s Plan be noted; 
(b) The final version of the Plan be presented to this Sub Committee in 

2015; and 
(c) The strategies and plans governing Safeguarding services in the City be 

collated and distributed to Safeguarding Sub Committee Members.  
 

9. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
Item       Paragraph  
12      1, 2 
13      1 
14      2 
15      - 
16      3 
 
 



12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. QUARTER ONE AND QUARTER TWO ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT 
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR OUTCOMES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

14. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTERS ONE AND TWO 
FOR 2014/15  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.46 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


